A STUDY ON UITM’S RELATIONSHIP WITH

ITS EAST COAST FRANCHISED COLLEGES

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMERCIALIZATION UNIT (URDC)
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (UiTM)
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY:
ASSOC PROF. DR HJ YEOP HUSSIN BIDIN
MD NOH ABD MAJID

IBRAHIM JUSOH

JUNE 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Gratitude and appreciation is extended to the following in contributing enormously to the

successful completion of the research work by the team:

Assoc Prof Dr Hj Mustaffa Mohamed Zain

(Director, UiTM Terengganu)

Assoc ProfNorsidah Ahmad

(IRDC Coordinator, UiTM Terengganu :2003 - 2005)

Zainudin Zakaria

(IRDC Coordinator, UiTM Terengganu: 2006)

and

Staffand Students
Institute Kemahiran Iktisas Pahang (IKIP)
Kolej Yayasan Terengganu (KYT)
MARA Polytechnic Pahang (Kuantan)

MARA Polytechnic Kelantan (Kota Bharu)



Executive Summary
The success of a franchised system depends on the extent of relationship between
the collaborative partners. Efforts to consolidate the beneficial working
relationship between UiTM and the franchised colleges are determined greatly by
the support services, the amount of information disseminated to the colleges and
the active participation in programs and activities organized jointly with UiTM.
Majority ofthe respondents interviewed are quite satisfied with the relationship.
However, the students tend to view highly on the support services and their
accessibility to information provided by UiTM. Meanwhile, the staff considers
active involvement in joint activities as important factor in establishing good
relationship between the partnering organizations. There are no significant
differences between the franchised colleges in the measurement of factors or
conditions that influence relationship except for college participation in activities
whereby the MARA Polytechnics in Pahang and Kelantan tend to view this
variable highly in influencing relationship. The multiple regression analysis
generally shows that information dissemination as the most significant factor that
explains the variance in UiTM relationship followed by participation and support
services respectively. It is therefore necessary for UiTM to improve its channel or
avenues for disseminating information as well as encouraging more activities to
be jointly organized with the franchised colleges and the formulation of better
future relationship such as close monitoring and greater supervision and

assistance.

Xiii



Table of Contents
Title page
Letter of Transmittal
List of Researchers
Acknowledgement
List of Tables

Executive Summary

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 The Franchised Colleges of UiTM
11 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Objectives
13 Importance of Study
1.4 Scope of the Research
15  Theoretical Framework
16 Limitations

1.7 Hypothesis

Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  An Overview of Customer Relationship
2.1 Managing Relationship
2.2 Relationship In a Franchised Environment

2.3 Building Better Relationship

Xiii

Page

1
12
14

17



Chapter 3
3.0
31
3.2
3.3
3.4

35

Chapter 4
4.0

41

4.2

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Designing the Research

Types of Data and Collection Method
Research Instrument

Sampling Design

Data Analysis and Interpretation
3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

3.5.2 Inferential Statistics

3.5.3 Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS)

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
Descriptive Statistics
Demographic Profiles of Respondents
Type of Respondents by Gender
Type of Respondents by Franchised Colleges
Year of Studies by Franchised Colleges
Year of Service by Franchised Colleges
Support Services
4.2.1 Aware of UITM’s Support Services

4.2.2 Frequency of Support Services

4.2.3 Degree of Satisfaction With Support Services

4.2.4 College Responsibility to Inform

23

23

25

25

27

28

28

28

31

31

31

32

32

32

33

33

34

36

37



