# A STUDY ON UITM'S RELATIONSHIP WITH ITS EAST COAST FRANCHISED COLLEGES

# RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALIZATION UNIT (URDC) MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY (UiTM) 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

#### **PREPARED BY:**

### **ASSOC PROF. DR HJ YEOP HUSSIN BIDIN**

#### **MD NOH ABD MAJID**

#### **IBRAHIM JUSOH**

**JUNE 2006** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Gratitude and appreciation is extended to the following in contributing enormously to the successful completion of the research work by the team:

Assoc Prof Dr Hj Mustaffa Mohamed Zain

(Director, UiTM Terengganu)

Assoc Prof Norsidah Ahmad

(IRDC Coordinator, UiTM Terengganu :2003 – 2005)

Zainudin Zakaria

(IRDC Coordinator, UiTM Terengganu: 2006)

and

Staff and Students

Institute Kemahiran Iktisas Pahang (IKIP)

Kolej Yayasan Terengganu (KYT)

MARA Polytechnic Pahang (Kuantan)

MARA Polytechnic Kelantan (Kota Bharu)

#### **Executive Summary**

The success of a franchised system depends on the extent of relationship between the collaborative partners. Efforts to consolidate the beneficial working relationship between UiTM and the franchised colleges are determined greatly by the support services, the amount of information disseminated to the colleges and the active participation in programs and activities organized jointly with UiTM. Majority of the respondents interviewed are quite satisfied with the relationship. However, the students tend to view highly on the support services and their accessibility to information provided by UiTM. Meanwhile, the staff considers active involvement in joint activities as important factor in establishing good relationship between the partnering organizations. There are no significant differences between the franchised colleges in the measurement of factors or conditions that influence relationship except for college participation in activities whereby the MARA Polytechnics in Pahang and Kelantan tend to view this variable highly in influencing relationship. The multiple regression analysis generally shows that information dissemination as the most significant factor that explains the variance in UiTM relationship followed by participation and support services respectively. It is therefore necessary for UiTM to improve its channel or avenues for disseminating information as well as encouraging more activities to be jointly organized with the franchised colleges and the formulation of better future relationship such as close monitoring and greater supervision and assistance.

### **Table of Contents**

Title page	i
Letter of Transmittal	ii
List of Researchers	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
List of Tables	x
Executive Summary	xiii

Page

## Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	The Franchised Colleges of UiTM		
1.1	Problem Statement		
1.2	Research Objectives		
1.3	Importance of Study	4	
1.4	Scope of the Research	5	
1.5	Theoretical Framework	5	
1.6	Limitations	7	
1.7	Hypothesis	9	

## Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	An Overview of Customer Relationship	11
2.1	Managing Relationship	12
2.2	Relationship In a Franchised Environment	14
2.3	Building Better Relationship	17

### Chapter 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction			
3.1	Designing the Research			
3.2	Types of Data and Collection Method			
3.3	Research Instrument			
3.4	Sampling Design			
3.5	3.5 Data Analysis and Interpretation			
	3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics	28		
	3.5.2 Inferential Statistics	28		
	3.5.3 Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS)	29		

## Chapter 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0	4.0 Descriptive Statistics				
4.1	Profiles of Respondents	31			
	Type of Resp	ondents by Gender	31		
Type of Respondents by Franchised Colleges					
Year of Studies by Franchised Colleges					
Year of Service by Franchised Colleges					
4.2	Support Servi	ces	33		
	4.2.1	Aware of UiTM's Support Services	33		
	4.2.2	Frequency of Support Services	34		
	4.2.3	Degree of Satisfaction With Support Services	36		
	4.2.4	College Responsibility to Inform	37		